dated 30.10.2017 passed by the Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), Tiruchirapalli. 

2. On 21.01.2017 the Applicant, a Sri Lankan National, arrived at the Trichy 

Airport. Examination of his person resulted in the recovery of one gold chain 

weighing 79 gms valued at Rs. 2,13,989/- (Rupees Two lakhs Thirteen thousand 

Nine hundred and Eighty nine). 

3. After due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 06/2017 dated 

21.01.2017 the Original Adjudicating Authority ordered absolute confiscation of the 

gold under Section 111 (d) (1) and (m) of the Customs Act, 1962, and imposed 

penalty of Rs.